complete and clarifying input information/specifications, Party A/Investor's time 

for review, examination, and approval; Party A/Investor's time for review, 

comments, amendments, and supplementation; and force majeure events) 

4. Contract value: 

The lump-sum contract value for the base scope shall be VND 1,372,604,402 

(excluding VAT) (in words: One billion three hundred seventy-two million six 

hundred and four thousand four hundred and two Vietnamese dong) 

5. Dispute resolution authority: Vietnam International Arbitration Centre (VIAC) in 

Ho Chi Minh City 

II. FIRE PREVENTION AND FIGHTING DESIGN REVIEW SERVICE 

CONTRACT 

1. Contracting parties: 

- Party A (Employer): Petro Vietnam Technical Services Corporation (PTSC)

[...]

for main material tanks construction work for the Vietnam Petrochemical Complex 

in South of Vietnam 

3. Contract performance period: 

The contract performance period is expected to commence in June 2025 and be 

completed by December 2025 

4. Contract value: 

The estimated lump-sum contract value shall be VND 1,120,000,000 (excluding 

VAT) (in words: One billion one hundred twenty million Vietnamese dong) 

5. Dispute resolution authority: Vietnam International Arbitration Centre (VIAC) in 

Ho Chi Minh City 

SUMMARY OF KEY TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT 

1. Contracting parties: 

- Party A (Employer): Binh Son Refining and Petrochemical Joint Stock Company

[...]

968-1100002813/DH-NCPT 

3. Contract performance period: 

90 days from the date of signing of Contract (including the time required to obtain 

the Fire prevention and fighting design approval certificate) 

4. Contract value: 

The total lump-sum contract value is VND 426,856,365 (inclusive of 8% VAT) 

(In words: Four hundred twenty-six million, eight hundred fifty-six thousand, three 

hundred sixty-five Vietnamese Dong) 

5. Dispute resolution authority: The competent People’s Court 

SUMMARY OF KEY TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE CONTRACT 

1. Parties to the Purchase Order: 

- Party A (Client): PetroVietnam Fertilizer and Chemicals Corporation (PVFCCo)

[...]

10 working days from the date of signing of Purchase Order and after Party A has 

fully provided and clarified all input parameters to Party B (excluding the time 

required for review and approval by Party A/competent authorities, and force 

majeure events) 

4. Purchase Order value: 

The total lump-sum value is VND 151,971,120 (inclusive of 8% VAT) 

(In words: One hundred fifty-one million, nine hundred seventy-one thousand, one 

hundred twenty Vietnamese Dong) 

5. Dispute resolution authority: The competent People’s Court in Ho Chi Minh City